
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Thursday, 1st December, 2022, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Emily Kennedy 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
Maidstone, ME 14 1XQ 

Telephone: Tel: 03000 419625 
Email: 
emily.kennedy@ken
t.gov.uk 

   
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 (Pages 1 - 12) 

4. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report (quarter 2) (Pages 13 - 76) 

5. SEND - Ofsted / CQC Revisit and Transformation Programme  

 To Follow 
 

6. Developer Contributions Guide (Pages 77 - 188) 

7. Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy (Pages 189 - 264) 

8. Reconnect: Kent Children and Young People - Evaluation of Programme  

 To Follow 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(During this item the meeting is likely to NOT be open to the public) 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

9. High Needs Funding Update (Pages 265 - 272) 



 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, Maidstone, ME14 1XQ on Thursday, 29 September 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast and 
Mr J A Kite, MBE 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr Murphy and Mr Sweetland, for whom Mr Kite 
was in attendance.  

 
2. Declarations of interest  
(Item 2) 
 

RESOLVED that there were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2022  
(Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were a 

correct record and that they be signed by the Chair. 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2022  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 were a 

correct record and that they be signed by the Chair. 

 
5. Cabinet Member Updates  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 

provided an update on the Kent Drug & Alcohol Strategy 2023- 2028 

Consultation which was launched on 6th September. The Consultation 

sought the views and experiences of Kent residents regarding local drug 

and alcohol services in order to help shape a new five-year strategy. This 

was overseen by the Kent Substance Misuse Alliance - a partnership of 

key organisations including councils, Kent Police, emergency services and 

health providers. The consultation focused on the 30 strategic priorities 

which were grouped under 3 areas: prevention, treatment and recovery, 

and community safety. All the priorities in the Kent strategy were taken 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

from local needs and were also aligned to the National Drug Strategy: 

“From Harm to Hope”. Figures for 2021 estimated that nearly 308,000 

people in Kent were drinking above the recommended levels of alcohol and 

an estimated 15% were binge drinkers, with around 10% of adults reporting 

drug use within the past year. The consultation was due to close on 31 

October 2022. Further information was available via: 

www.kent.gov.uk/drugandalcoholstrategy   

 

World Suicide Prevention Day took place on 10th September 2022. A  

Maidstone-based mental health charity, which was part funded by Kent 

County Council, urged people to access free suicide prevention and 

awareness training. Information regarding the training was available on 

their website: www.maidstonemind.org and sessions lasted about 3.5 

hours. People were also reminded of the help available in Kent includ
[...]
erve and therefore the planning applications which 

had been put on hold could now be determined. Government’s plans 

released on 20th July provided further clarity around the funding from the 

Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (Defra) and the 

Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), which 

allowed planning authorities to take positive steps forward.  

 

To conclude, Members were reminded of the ongoing endeavours of the 

Economic Development Working Group, in bringing together Kent County 

Council and Folkestone and Hythe District Council, to put forward a 

detailed case to ministers as to the suitability of Dungeness for a modular 

reactor site.  

 

7. Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) 

announced that Kent Country Parks had retained all 8 of their Green Flag 

Awards which was a testament to the team’s hard work and the quality of 

the parks. New and improved play areas were also being provided across 

most of KCC’s country parks, through a £1.1million investment from Public 

Health Covid-19 recovery funding. The play area included several carefully 

considered inclusive elements for those with disabilities. Two additional 

Changing Places facilities had also been installed at Brockhill and 

Lullingstone Country Parks. 

 

The summer reading challenge “Gadgeteers” ran between 9th July and 10th 

September.  Participation reached pre-covid levels with 18,419 children 

taking part. Mr Hill provided feedback from families about how the Summer 

Reading Challenge helped them.  

 

On 8th September 2022, Mr Hill attended the opening ceremony for the 

state-of-the-art dance centre for the internationally renowned Jasmin 

Vardimon Company, based in Ashford. The development was largely 

financed through an innovative approach by KCC, which utilised income 

from 26 commercial units on an adjoining site to provide investment for the 

new building. Further capital investment had bee
[...]
achieved target (rated 

green), 8 achieved and exceeded the floor standard but did not meet target 

(rated amber), and 8 did not meet floor standard (rated red).  Changes 

made to the Q1 report included an additional 6 KPIs and increased targets 

for 10 of the existing KPIs. With regard to the direction of travel, 5 

indicators had shown a positive trend, 27 were stable with no clear trend 

and 5 had shown a negative trend. A summary was provided of the 8 

indicators which had been RAG rated as red.  

 

2. Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 

addressed the negative trend against the proportion of new Care Needs 

Assessments delivered within 28 days and explained that this was largely 

due to a higher number of complex cases alongside additional requests for 

support. This was also detailed within the financial monitoring report (item 

7 of the agenda pack) in relation to the significant forecast variance for 

older people in residential care services. Assurance was provided that both 

the performance and delivery of assessments was closely monitored and 

that appropriate steps had been put in place to address areas of 

improvement. A number of digital initiatives were also being explored to 

enhance access to self-service tools which in turn would help to reduce 

demand within the service and create capacity within the system which 

was financially sustainable.  

 

3. Mr Kite (Deputy Cabinet Member for Communications and Engagement) 

said that whilst the qualitative nature of call handling remained high, 

difficulty in staff recruitment and retention within the Contact Point was a 

contributing factor as to why performance levels had fallen in respect of 

calls answered and complaints responded to within timescale. Work was 

being done within the service to identify opportunities for career 

progression to retain experienced staff.  

Page 8



 

9 

 

4. Mrs Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services) 

commented on the percentage of Education, Health Care Plans (EHCPs) 

issued within 20 weeks and advised that this was indicative of the 

challenges across the county for those with Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND). Assurance was provided to Members that 

improvement within this area remained a strong focus.  

 

5. RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
7. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report (June 2022-23)  
(Item 7) 
 

John Betts, Interim Corporate Director of Finance, was in attendance for this 

item.  

 

1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 

and Traded Services) introduced the report which set out the overall 

forecast position as at the end of June for 2022-23. Revenue overspend 

was +£50.6m and a capital underspend was -£11.2m. Such an overspend 

was of serious concern for the Council and created a large degree of 

financial uncertainty which would require immediate action, especially due 

to the ongoing impact of inflationary pressures which were continuing to 

increase through quarter 2. In particular, the forecast for Adult Social Care 

and Children, Young People and Education showed significant overspends 

of £25.6m and £24.5m respectively. Any overspend at the end of the 

financial year would need to be met from general or earmarked reserves; 

however, this approach would not be sustainable in the medium term. 

Unless mitigated, the current level of overspend would require close to 

50% of the Council’s total reserves at the end of the 2022-2023 financial 

year.  

 

2. The capital forecast which showed an underspend of -£11.2m consisted of 

+£21.0m real overspend and -£32.2m rephasing variance. 

 

3. The projected deficit on the High Needs budget had increased by £47m for 

the year 2022-2023, from £101m at the end of the 2021-22 and was 

estimated to increase to around £148m by the end of the 2022-2023 

financial year. The High Needs deficit was the Council’s single most 

significant financial risk.   

 

4. RESOLVED to note and agree the recommendations in the report.  

 
8. KCC's Response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis  
(Item 8) 
 

David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships & Corporate 

Assurance, was in attendance for this item. 

 

Page 9



 

10 

1. Mr Whittle introduced the report which set out Kent County Council’s response 

to the cost-of-living crisis. The paper highlighted that whilst the primary 

responsibility for easing the crisis at the population level sat with Government, 

through existing schemes and grant programmes following the Covid-19 

pandemic, the Council already had in place several support programmes that 

were helping vulnerable residents in Kent with financial hardship and cost-of-

living issues. The report also set out a range of next steps, particularly 

regarding an enhanced response working alongside strategic partners. Issues 

of the inflationary pressures on KCC services or budgets directly, or those of 

our providers, would be considered through the budget development process.  

 

2. Members were advised that the report was based on the paper intended for 

County Council on 15 September, which was postponed due to the death of 

the Queen. An addendum paper had since been produced, summarising key 

announcements in the interim, including energy support schemes for 

residents, businesses and non-domestic users. This information was detailed 

in Appendix 1 of the report.  

 

3. Further to comments and questions, it was noted: 

 

 A third round of Household Support Fund was expected to be provided by 

the Government. This was awaiting final approval from the Treasury.  

 

 That a multifaceted, coordinated approach with partners at a local level 

was essential in ensuring that frontline teams had greater visibility of those 

experiencing financial and/or social difficulty so that they could be easily 

identified and provided with the right help, at the right time, through the 

correct organisation.  

 

 KCC had launched a secure referral system called ReferKent across the 

county for organisations to refer individuals for financial advice and wider 

holistic support. The system would also provide the ability to track 

referrals. 

 

 The scope of the Financial Hardship programme (initially established to 

support people struggling with the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic) was 

being expanded to support new workstreams which were required to help 

tackle the cost-of-living crisis.  

 

 The Integrated Care Partnership was identified as the vehicle through 

which Kent and Medway partners could work together to jointly address 

the medium to longer term impact of the cost-of-living crisis.  A paper was 

due to be presented to the Integrated Care Partnership on 19th October 

2022 on the cost of living which would identify ways in which resources 

could be utilised.  

 

4. Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Environment) advised that a number of 

environmental initiatives were being explored to help improve energy saving 

costs, including working with utility companies and identifying ways to reduce 

Page 10



 

11 

food wastage. The Environment team were also producing a bid to the public 

sector Decarbonisation Scheme. This grant would be used to help towards the 

cost of replacing domestic heating systems which were not included as part of 

the governments energy price cap scheme. If successful, the replacement 

programme would include Kent Primary schools.  

 

5. RESOLVED to note and endorse the recommendations as outlined in the 

report, and that a further report be presented to County Council on 20th 

October. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services, Peter Oakford 
Corporate Director Finance, Zena Cooke 

To:   Cabinet, 1 December 2022 

Subject:  Revenue and Cap
[...]
t are not yet reflected 
in the report but which will reduce the overspend position. Section 12 also highlights 
the impact of these actions on the 2023-34 budget position. 

 
2.4 The Schools’ Delegated budgets are reporting an overspend of +£50.4m.  This 

reflects the impact of high demand for additional SEN support and greater demand 
for specialist provision.  The High Needs deficit is the Council’s single most 
significant financial risk and is now part of the DfE’s Safety Valve Programme which 
requires a robust deficit reduction plan to bring the deficit back into balance within 5 
years. 

 
 3.  Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is asked to: 

a) NOTE the projected Revenue monitoring position of £60.9m overspend. 

b) NOTE the projected Schools’ monitoring position of £50.4m overspend. 

c) APPROVE the use of reserves in this year to fund the £1.1m timing difference in Kent 
Travel Saver income 

d) NOTE the progress on the delivery of £41.2m in-year savings. 

e) NOTE the actions being taken to reduce the projected overspend as far as possible. 

f) NOTE the projected Capital monitoring position of £74.6m underspend. 

g) NOTE the Prudential Indicators report. 

h) NOTE the Reserves monitoring position. 

 

4. Contact details 

Report Author Relevant Director 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
03000 416082 
Emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk 

Zena Cooke 
Corporate Director Finance  
03000 419205 
Zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 14



 
 

 

 

 

     
 Finance Monitoring Report 

As at September 22-23 
 

     
     
 By Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services,  

Peter Oakford 
 

  Corporate Director Finance, Zena Cooke  
  Cabinet Members 

Corporate Directors 
 

     
 To Cabinet – 1 December 2022   
     
  Unrestricted   
     
     
 Contents    

     
 Section    
 1 Introduction   
 2 Recommendations    
 3 Revenue   
 4 Adult Social Care & Health   
 5 Children, Young People & Education   
 6 Growth, Environment & Trans
[...]
de has been considered at a number of KCC’s Infrastructure First Groups, 
chaired by the Leader and attended by a number of Cabinet Members and 
Directors from across the authority.  
 

8. Conclusions 
 

Page 81



8.1 Updating of the Guide is appropriate and relevant at this time and should 
proceed to targeted, public consultation at the earliest opportunity.  
 

9.    Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s):   
Cabinet is asked to consider the draft Guide, provide any comments or observations 
on its content and to recommend that KCC proceeds with a targeted public 
consultation on the updated Developer Contributions Guide as attached at Appendix 
A. 
 
 
 

 
10. Background Documents 

 
10.1 The existing (2007) Development Contributions Guide can be found by 

following the link 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s3003/Appendix%20-%20Guide.pdf 
.  
 

10.2 The Kent & Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework can be found by 
following the link Growth and Infrastructure Framework (GIF) - Kent County 
Council  

 
 

  
 
 
11. Contact details 
 
Colin Finch 
 
Strategic Programme Manager  
(Infrastructure) 
 
03000 413990 
 
Colin.finch@kent.gov.uk  

Stephanie Holt-Castle 
 
Director of Growth and Communities 
 
03000 412064 
 
Stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s3003/Appendix%20-%20Guide.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/environment-waste-and-planning-policies/planning-policies/growth-and-infrastructure-framework-gif
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/environment-waste-and-planning-policies/planning-policies/growth-and-infrastructure-framework-gif
mailto:Colin.finch@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk


 

Page 83



We are inviting comments on our refresh of Kent County Council’s 

‘Developer Contributions Guide’ 

  

We welcome your feedback on the draft Guide and the technical appendices, in 

particu
[...]
ed within the Budget considered 
by the County Council in February.   
 

5.    Legal implications 
 

5.1 The Health and Care Act 2022 requires Integrated Care Partnerships to 
produce an Integrated Care Strategy to set out how the assessed health and 
care needs of the area can be met through the exercise of the functions of the 
ICB, partner local authorities or NHS England.  

 
6.    Equalities implications  

 
6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been led by the ICB and is attached to this 

report.  The NHS EIA template and process has been followed with partners 
providing commentary and input as appropriate.  This is a live document and 
will be developed further as the consultation and engagement process takes 
place and the strategy is further iteratively developed throughout 2023.  
 

7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The development of the Strategy, although against exceptionally tight 

timescales set by DHSC, has proved a useful exercise in bringing the statutory 
partners together to set out a clear ambition across the health and care system 

Page 193



for residents of Kent and Medway.   It provides a strong platform to undertake 
further work as to how we can further integrate and join up our commissioning, 
decision-making and service delivery as a system to ensure it is more effective 
at meeting both the needs of individual patients and service users, but also the 
needs of our communities at a local and Kent wide level.  As such, it represents 
the start of a process which will see KCC play an important part in developing 
and delivering through the Integrated Care System, which will support both our 
wider organisational objectives and support the sustainability of our health and 
social care services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Contact details 
 
Report Author: 
Karen Cook, 
Head of Integrated Care System 
Engagement 
E-Mail: karen.cook@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 03000 415281 
 

Relevant Director: 
David Whittle,  
Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
& C
[...]
ed by KCC as well as other partners in the public and 
voluntary and community sectors. 
 
The Department for Health and Social Care requires that Integrated Care Strategies are published 
by the end of December 2022 to inform the first 5-year joint forward plans which Integrated Care 
Boards (NHS) must agree before the next financial year. The guidance recognises that 2022 to 
2023 will be a transitional period and that Integrated Care Partnerships will want to refresh and 
develop their Integrated Care Strategy as they grow and mature. Therefore, the Strategy published 
by the end of December will be an interim version that will be subject to further development.  
 
In its Council Strategy, Framing Kent’s Future, KCC has committed to seize the opportunity of 
integrating our planning, commissioning and decision making in adult, children, and public health 
services through being a partner in the Kent and Medway Integrated Care System at place and 
system level. Through its statutory requirements and the commitments, it has made, KCC is a key 
partner in the development and implementation of the Integrated Care Strategy. 
 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  

 
Given the limited time available for the development of the Interim Strategy, engagement with 
stakeholders has been focused on key partner organisations across the Kent and Medway 
Integrated Care System, including at a symposium on 28th October 2022 involving partners across 
the public, VCSE and private sector, and presentations at Joint Kent Chiefs and Leaders meetings. 
An online platform was also set up to allow stakeholders and the public to comment on key themes. 
Feedback and priorities identified through this engagement have shaped the development of the 
Interim Strategy. 

 
Public and partner consultation will be delivered throughout 2023 to shape the development and 
implementation of the next iteration of the Strategy.  

 Page 263



 2 

Any alternatives considered and rejected: 

 
No alternatives were considered due to the requirement from Department of Health and Social Care 
for all Integrated Care Systems to publish an Integrated Care Strategy by the end of December 
2022.  

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer:  
 
None. 
 
 

 

 
.........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 signed   date 
   
 

 

Page 264



Document is Restricted

Page 265

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022
	4 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report (quarter 2)
	Sept 2022-23 Monitoring Report
	0. Cover
	Contents
	Contact Details

	1. Introduction2 UPDATED 2311
	2. Recommendations (v4)
	3.  Revenue (002) UPDATED 2311
	4. ASCH UPDATED 2311
	5. CYPE UPDATED 2311
	6.  GET v3 (002) UPDATED 2311
	7. CED
	8. DCED
	9. NAC
	10. Schools
	11. Savings_ option 2_v3
	12. Reducing the Gap - v4
	13. Capital
	14. Council Tax Q2 monitoring
	15. Treasury Management Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Key Service Summary (£m)
	A1 - Key Service

	Appendix 2 - Prudential Indicators template Sept 22
	Revised Template

	Appendix 3 - Reserves Monitoring


	6 Developer Contributions Guide
	Draft KCC Developer Contribution Guide v4_External Consultation

	7 Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy
	Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy
	EqIA
	PROD

	9 High Needs Funding Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, 1 
December 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D Murphy, Mr P J Oakford and 
Mrs S Prendergast 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 September 2022 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chair.  
 
3. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report (quarter 2)  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services) introduced the report. 

 
2. Mr Oakford said there was a projected revenue overspend of £60.9 million, an 

increase of £10.3 million since the last report. Mr Oakford then gave an 
overview which noted the seriousness of the situation, the causes attributed to 
the overspend, the use of the risk reserve and the significant management 
action required in response. Mr Oakford said that the projection had been one 
of the most challenging that the Council had faced, and difficult decisions 
would need to be made.   

 
3. Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) said that a 

significant element of the overspend related to the Adult Social Care and 
Health directorate. Mrs Bell said that savings were to be made in part through 
the procurement of new models of care. Workforce and recruitment issues had 
delayed the delivery of the benefits arising from self-directed care. Delays to 
the procurement and lead-in time from the pilots had led to a slippage of £4.8 
million of savings. 

 
There had also been slippage in the delivery of the new operating model of 
Social Care, delayed from 2022 to 2023-24 due to the size and scale of the 
required restructure. Workforce and market pressures had further affected the 
delivery of savings with more people placed into short-term residential care 
with non-framework providers. Mrs Bell informed the committee of what 



 

2 

monitoring measures and management actions had been put in place to 
address the overspend. A range of areas were reviewed to minimise non-
essential spending. The full extent of the savings to be achieved had yet to be 
quantified, but limited savings for 2022 were forecast, with greater savings 
intended to be found in 2023. 

 
4. Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Environment) noted the impact of waste on 

the budget. The income generated through recycling had been affected by 
market changes. Miss Carey noted that the Council had introduced measures 
encouraging the reduction of waste volumes and promoting reuse and 
recycling countywide.  

 
5. Mrs Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services) gave an 

overview on the recruitment, maintenance and use of agency staff for social 
workers in the county. A review was ongoing to see what new ways of working 
were possible, with attempts to reduce the reliance on fully qualified social 
workers whilst ensuring young people and families receive the same quality of 
support. Mrs Chandler noted there had been a small increase in younger 
children and unaccompanied minors not seeking asylum placed into care, 
which had increased the use of agency foster carers to the Council. A review 
of all placements was being undertaken.  
 

6. Mr Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) said there had been 
an overspend of £1.7 million for highways asset management in quarter 2, 
which was attributed to the rising energy costs for street lighting and lighting 
tunnels. It was anticipated the overspend would be offset through income for 
street works and permits. The £2.2 million of savings from supported bus 
services had been delayed following a challenge but this was to be achieved 
in the next financial year. Another overspend had been seen with the delay in 
producing the Kent Travel Saver passes. £1.1 million was to be taken from 
reserves to offset this, with it due to be replenished through income generated 
in 2023-24.  

 
7. Mr Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) said that of the £15 million 

overspend in education, £14 million was from home-to-school transport. Mr 
Love said that spending per pupil was in line with national average or better 
with the costs arising from high demand. Repairs to school buildings and the 
use of mobile classrooms were other sources of overspending. The planning 
process was to be streamlined, to help reduce timescales and costs. The 
budget for community learning and skills was to be reviewed to ensure that it 
was sustainable. 

 
8. Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) noted that a 

small net underspend had been recorded. 
 

9. Mr Murphy (Cabinet Member for Economic Development) reported that 
Economic Development was £16,000 under budget. A further £40,000 and 
£80,000 of savings had been identified.  

 
10. Mrs Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications and People) noted 

that work was ongoing to identify non-essential spending. 
 



 

3 

11. The Leader said that although some flexibility had been built into the Budget, 
the rate of inflation had exceeded all expectations. Further work was to be 
undertaken to find further savings.  

 
4. SEND - Ofsted / CQC Revisit and Transformation Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
Sarah Hammond (Corporate Director, Children’s Young People and Education) was 
in attendance for this item 
 

1. Mr Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) introduced the report.  

 

2. Mrs Hammond outlined the presentation (slides attached) on the Joint area 

SEND revisit Kent.  

 

3. The Leader stated that the Council accepted the findings in the report and 

there would be an open and transparent review process. It was recognised 

that greater progress needed to be made on all nine identified areas of 

weakness. 

 

4. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) noted that the current number, and growth trajectory, of 

Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), which were 20% higher in Kent 

than the national average, was unsustainable. It was parental perception that 

the only way to get support was by applying for EHCPs and it was recognised 

that this perception needed to change.  

 

5. Mrs Hammond said work was to be undertaken with other authorities who had 

achieved success in their SEND services to learn from their experiences. Mrs 

Hammond said that parents had found it very difficult to get support without 

applying for an EHCP and this was to be addressed with wrap-around support 

being provided earlier where required. Transition periods for children were an 

area of anxiety for parents and targeted support was needed to address this. 

 

6.  RESOLVED to note the content of the report and the actions already 

underway in addressing the areas of weakness identified in the SEND revisit 

and to prepare to meet the requirements of the Safety Valve programme.             

 
5. Developer Contributions Guide  
(Item 6) 
 
Colin Finch, Strategic Programme Manager (Infrastructure), and Victoria Thistlewood, 
Project Manager – Infrastructure, were in attendance for this item. 
   

1. Mr Murphy (Cabinet Member for Economic Development) introduced the 

report. Mr Murphy noted that 178,000 new dwellings were expected to be 

completed in Kent by 2031, the necessary infrastructure was to be put in place 

alongside the developments. The Council must make use of developers’ 

contributions, through Section 106 Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 

278 Highways Obligations, as part of a wider corporate approach to funding 



 

4 

and delivery of this infrastructure. The updated Developer Contributions Guide 

reflected a number of new changes in legislation, policy, priorities and costs. 

Members were asked to approve a targeted public consultation to take place 

between December 2022 and 30 January 2023.     

 

2. Mr Finch outlined amendments made to the published report. 

 

3. RESOLVED to consider and endorse the recommendations as outlined in the 

report.  

 
6. Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy  
(Item 7) 
 
Karen Cook, Head of Integrated Care System Engagement, David Whittle, Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance, and Dr Anjan Ghosh, 
Director for Public Health, were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Leader introduced the report. The Council was required to introduce this 

strategy by the end of the calendar year. The process was launched at a well-

attended event on the 28 October and was the result of work from several 

strategic partners.  

 

2. Ms Cook noted that this was the first attempt and that amendments should be 

expected but the priorities of the strategy will not change. The strategy brought 

together partners to tackle the root causes of health inequalities. The next 

phase of work was engagement with the public, stakeholders and Members to 

inform the next iteration of the strategy. It was a legal requirement of the 

Integrated Care Partnership to produce the strategy. The Department for 

Health and Social Care had tasked the Partnership with finalising the report by 

the end of December 2022. Ms Cook said that the Strategy was evidence of 

the effectiveness of the Integrated Care Partnership.  

 

3. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) noted that the Strategy was needed due to pressures in 

NHS and Adult Social Care. Mr Oakford raised concerns about the need for a 

more productive working relationship between the Council and NHS partners.  

 

4. The Leader remarked on the need to focus on the social determinants of 

health. Mr Gough said joined-up working was required to address the scale of 

the crisis. 

 

5. Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) endorsed 

the use of an overarching strategy. Mrs Bell said that there was a need for 

wider engagement with people from across the county to fully understand what 

people wanted, and how to improve health and social care services in Kent.   

 

6. Mrs Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services) welcomed 

the clear narrative focus on integration, emphasis on health inequalities and 

the whole family.  



 

5 

 

7. Dr Ghosh stated that the intention was to engage widely and retrofit the 

information into the document during the next stage.  

 

8. Mr Whittle noted that the process behind the strategy had enabled the rapid 

development of many key relationships which were to be important going 

forward. 

 

9. RESOLVED to approve the Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care 

Strategy 

 
7. Reconnect: Kent Children and Young People - Evaluation of Programme  
(Item 8) 
 
David Adams, Reconnect Programme Director, was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mrs Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services) introduced 

the item. An overview of the Reconnect Programme was given. Several 

programmes and initiatives were mentioned that demonstrated how the aim of 

offering universal opportunities for children of all ages had been achieved. 

Multiple partners and agencies from across Kent were involved in the 

programme which reflected the major reach of the project. It was stated that 

the broad aims of the programme had been met, thanks to the support from 

Members. Mr Adams was thanked for his commitment to Reconnect and his 

role in its success.  

 

2. Members noted the success of the Reconnect Programme and thanked all 

those involved. 

 

3. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
8. High Needs Funding Update  
(Item 9) 
 
John Betts, Finance Consultant and Benjamin Watts, General Counsel were in 
attendance for this item.  
 
 

1. Mr Betts outlined the report. 
 

2. RESOLVED to note the recommendations as outlined in the report.    
 
 
 
 
 
 


